

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS
OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
LEGAL HISTORY SUPPORTING THE
FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING ON THE
APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ISSUE**

DAVID N. ROSEN

Counsel of Record

DAVID ROSEN & ASSOCIATES PC

400 Orange Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 787-3513

drosen@davidrosenlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS
OTHER THAN COFINA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Do Not Determine The Meaning or Scope of the Appointments Clause	2
II. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Should Not Be Extended Beyond Their Holdings.....	9
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> And The Territorial Incorporation Doctrine Are Constitutionally Infirm.....	10
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Rest On Antiquated Notions Of Racial Inferiority.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aurelius Investment v. Commonwealth</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 3298270 (D.V.I. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	4, 10, 12
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Elections Comm'n</i> , 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	3
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901)	3, 4
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huus v. New York & P.R. S.S. Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)	11
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	9
<i>Torres v. Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	9
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	9
U.S. Const. Amend. V	7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6, 8, 10
Burnett, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009)	6, 7, 15-16
Burnett, <i>A Note on the Insular Cases</i> , in <i>Foreign in a Domestic Sense: Puerto Rico, American Expansion, and the Constitution</i> (Burnett & Marshall eds., 2001)	3
Burnett, <i>Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005)	6, 10
Fuentes-Rohwer, <i>The Land That Democratic Theory Forgot</i> , 83 Ind. L.J. 1525 (2008)	9
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007)	14
Gustavo A. Gelpí, <i>Manifest Destiny: A Comparison of the Constitutional Status of Indian Tribes and U.S. Overseas Territories</i> , 63 A.P.R. Fed. L. 38 (2016)	14-15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kent, Boumediene, Munaf, and the Supreme Court's Misreading of the Insular Cases, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 101 (2011).....	3, 4-5
Kent, <i>Citizenship and Protection</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2115 (2014).....	12, 15
Lawson & Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico's Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2008).....	11, 12
Minow, <i>The Enduring Burdens of the Universal and the Different in the Insular Cases</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases, the Past and Future of the American Empire</i> (Neuman & Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)	14
Rivera Ramos, <i>Puerto Rico's Political Status</i> , in <i>The Louisiana Purchase and American Expansion, 1803-1898</i> (Levinson & Sparrow eds., 2005)	15
Sparrow, <i>The Insular Cases and the Emergence of American Empire</i> 80 (2006).....	4, 15
Vladeck, <i>Petty Offenses and Article III</i> , 19 Green Bag 2d 67 (2015).....	9
